








Site Ref: 131 Site Name: Owl Court Parish: Ulcombe (100%) 
Address East of Headcorn Rd, Ulcombe AVAILABILITY 
Landowner M W Wickham Estate Landowner Consent? Yes Legal Constraints? No 
Agent DHA Planning Developer interest? No Nominated Capacity 27 units & a community use 
Current Use Scrub Availability Date Now Modelled Capacity N/A  
Promoted Use(s) Residential, community use 

 

Site Area (Ha) 2.34 Brownfield/Greenfield Greenfield 
Site Description Wooded/ scrubland site with hedges surrounding it. Site is at 

the corner of Headcorn & Eastwood Rds in Ulcombe village. 

Surrounding Uses The site wraps around the Chestnut Close residential estate, 
which would form the north-west corner of a square site 
including this land parcel. To the east of the site is a reservoir 
and agricultural land. Ulcombe cricket ground is across 
Eastward Rd to the south, and there is existing residential use 
across Headcorn Rd to the west. 

Planning History 1949 - Approved erection of a dwellinghouses. Approved 
Erection of dwelling. 1953 - Approved outline application for 
the erection of twelve houses. 1954 - Approved erection of 
eighteen dwellings. 1956 - Refused outline application for the 
erection of five bungalows. 1961 - Approved erection of police 
house and garage. 1962 - Approved Details of dwelling. 1963 - 
Refused outline application for four dwellings. Approved 
outline application for four dwellings. 1964 - Approved 
erection of four bungalows. Approved outline application for 
the erection of two dwellings. Approved outline application 
for three dwellings. 1966 - Refused outline application for 
residential development. 1969 - Refused outline application 
for residential development of 12 plots. Approved conversion 
of two cottages into one. 1970 - Refused erection of four 
detached houses. 1971 - Approved conversion of oasthouse to 
residential use. Approved Details of three Georgian style 
houses.  



 

1972 - Approved outline application for three dwellings. 1976 - Approved single storey extension. Refused outline application for residential development. 1977 - Refused 
outline application for one bungalow. 1981 - Refused outline application residential development on farmland. 1986 - Approved demolition of 8 Airey houses and erection 
of 14 units. 1989 - Approved side extension. 1991 - Refused removal of agricultural occupancy condition. 1994 - Approved Erection of single storey profiled-metal sheet clad 
implement. 1998 - Approved listed building consent for internal and external alterations in converting two properties to single dwellings. 1999 -Approved single storey 
front extension. 2001- Approved erection of side conservatory extension. Approved erection of two storey side. 2006 - Approved proposed internal alterations, erection of 
extension. 2016 – Approved demolition and erection of oak framed outbuilding. 2019 - Approved removal of existing outbuilding and erection of a single storey pitched 
roof. 

 

SUITABILITY 
Issue/ Constraint Mitigation Required Impact on developable land area/capacity/site 

suitability 
Access to Highway 
Network 

Road widths insufficient to achieve 
standards at several sections to the north 
and south of the site, on the routes 
towards Headcorn and the A20. 

Widening of roads connecting to the primary 
road network, requiring 3rd party land. 

Site recommended as unsuitable on access grounds 
due to the need for 3rd party land in order to deliver 
on the required mitigation measures. 

Access to Public 
Transportation & 
Services 

Site is close to bus stops, but the services 
are too irregular. No GP or shop within 
800m. Primary school within 800m. More 
than an hour to Maidstone High Street and 
Hospital by public transport. 

Increased public transport frequency, as well 
as pedestrian infrastructure improvements. 

Mitigation measures unfeasible, due to insufficient 
scale of site to achieve new bus route. Site 
recommended as unsuitable. 

Utilities Access - - - 
Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty 

- - - 

Ancient Woodland - - - 
Sites of Special 
Scientific Interest 

- - - 

Green Belt - - - 
MBLP Landscapes of 
Local Value 

- - - 



Landscape 
Character 

The Landscape Character Study identifies that the site is within the Ulcombe Mixed 
Farmlands landscape character area, which forms a part of the Low Weald landscape 
character type. The overall condition of the area is considered to be Very Good, and the 
sensitivity to be Very High, with an overall recommendation to Conserve. 

- 

Local Nature 
Reserves 

2 - A grassland field with scrub throughout 
and a ditch running along the eastern 
boundary.  Potential for protected species 
to be present including bats, reptiles, 
breeding birds and badgers. 

Mitigation requirements will be dependent 
on the results of any surveys. 
But unlikely that any mitigation required can 
be fully implemented onsite.  Retention, 
creation and enhancement of site 
boundaries will retain and enhance 
connectivity to the wider area. 
 

- 

Local Wildlife Sites 
Special Area of 
Conservation 
Ecology (including 
ponds) 
Hedgerows 
TPO/ Veteran Trees 1 Any potential development will need to 

retain protected tree. 
Due to size of site, no deduction from developable 
area. 

Heritage - - - 
Archaeology some potential for prehistoric remains and 

for post medieval agrarian heritage 
particularly associated with Bakers Farm 
(Vale Beck) 

- - 

AQMA - - - 
Flood Risk - - - 
Drainage Discharge to adjacent watercourse likely. On site attenuation required with a restricted 

discharge. 
 

Contamination/ 
Pollution 

- -  

Land stability - - - 
Utilities 
(underground) 

Yes The developer should ensure that 
appropriate consultation with the 
underground utilities operator take place 

Assumed no change in developable land. 

Public Rights of Way Yes PROW access should be retained and 
improved through the design of any future 
development. 

Included within density assumption. 



Pylons on site - - - 
Neighbour/ 
Residential amenity 

- - - 

Neighbouring resi 
use? 

- - - 

Other (add to list) - - - 
CONCLUSION: Is the 
Site Suitable? 

No: Access to the site and public transport access. 

ACHIEVABILITY 
 

CONCLUSION Is the Site… 
Available? Suitable? Achievable? 

Yes No Yes/No 
 



Site Ref: 132 Site Name: Knoll House & Tower House Parish: Staplehurst (100%) 
Address Maidstone Rd, Staplehurst AVAILABILITY 
Landowner Murray Wills & Alan Pett Landowner Consent? Yes Legal Constraints? No 
Agent Page & Wells Ltd Developer interest? Yes Nominated Capacity 48 units 
Current Use Residential & Paddock Availability Date Now Modelled Capacity N/A  
Promoted Use(s) Residential 

 

Site Area (Ha) 2.13 Brownfield/Greenfield Greenfield 
Site Description Gardens, grazing land, and woodland/scrub. 
Surrounding Uses Gardens to north, A229 to east, Grazing land to south, care 

home to west. 
Planning History 1975 - Approved conversion of house into two dwellings. 

1975 - Approved replacement dwelling. 1976 - Approved 
Extension to rear elevation. 1982 - Approved change of use 
from private dwelling to old person’s rest home. Refused 
outline application for erection of bungalow. Approved 
single storey rear and side extension. 1983 - Refused 
mobile home. Refused mobile home for residential 
occupation. 1988 - Approved extensions to existing 
dwelling to form garage bedrooms and bathroom. 1992 - 
Approved two storey extension. 1995 - Refused erection of 
two storey building to provide an extra 20 bedrooms. 2000 
- Approved erection of single storey extension to rear 
elevation. 2004 - Refused part two and part single storey 
extension to existing residential home. 2004 - Refused 
erection of part two storey and part single storey extension 
to existing residential home. 

 

 

 



SUITABILITY 
Issue/ Constraint Mitigation Required Impact on developable land 

area/capacity/site suitability 
Access to Highway 
Network 

Access should eb achievable onto Maidstone Road. Provision of a suitable access. None. Site recommended as suitable on 
access grounds at this stage. 

Access to Public 
Transportation & 
Services 

No bus stop within 400m, on a regular bus route, however. 
No GP, Primary School or Shop within 800m. More than 30 
minutes public transport time to Town centre and hospital. 

Provision of new bus stops and a crossing 
facility. Sites 212 and 034 could potentially 
provide more direct access to the rail 
station, which would then be within 400m 
walking distance of some of the site. 

Required mitigation measures feasible. 
Site recommended as suitable on 
sustainability grounds at this stage. 

Utilities Access - - - 
Area of 
Outstanding 
Natural Beauty 

- - - 

Ancient Woodland - - - 
Sites of Special 
Scientific Interest 

- - - 

Green Belt - - - 
MBLP Landscapes 
of Local Value 

- - - 

Landscape 
Character 

The Landscape Character Study identifies that the site is within the Staplehurst Low Weald landscape 
character area, which forms a part of the Low Weald landscape character type. The overall condition of 
the area is considered to be Good, and the sensitivity to be High, with an overall recommendation to 
Conserve.  
 

- 

Local Nature 
Reserves 

2 - The site is a mixture of grassland, woodland, residential 
buildings/gardens and mature trees/hedgerows.  Ecological 
information submitted as part of planning application 
18/505100/OUT adjacent site advised that the site had 
potential for GCN, Reptiles, Dormouse and bats - similar 
habitat is present on this site and therefore similar species 
likely to be present within this site. 

Mitigation requirements will be dependent 
on the results of any surveys. 
Possible that any mitigation required can 
be implemented onsite if presence of 
protected species  (if present)   considered 
at design stage.  Retention, creation and 
enhancement of site boundaries will retain 

- 

Local Wildlife Sites 
Special Area of 
Conservation 
Ecology (including 
ponds) 



Hedgerows and enhance connectivity to the wider 
area. 
 

TPO/ Veteran 
Trees 

1 Any potential development will need to 
retain protected tree. 

Due to size of site, no deduction from 
developable area. 

Heritage - - - 
Archaeology low potential for multi period remains especially associated 

with Roman road alignment and post medieval agrarian 
heritage remains. 

- - 

AQMA - - - 
Flood Risk - - - 
Drainage Discharge to adjacent watercourse likely. On site attenuation required with a restricted discharge. 0.01% 
Contamination/ 
Pollution 

- - - 

Land stability - - - 
Utilities 
(underground) 

Yes The developer should ensure that 
appropriate consultation with the 
underground utilities operator take place 

Assumed no change in developable land. 

Public Rights of 
Way 

- - - 

Pylons on site - - - 
Neighbour/ 
Residential 
amenity 

- - - 

Neighbouring resi 
use? 

- - - 

Townscape The village envelope of Staplehurst at present does not 
spread north of the railway line. 

Mitigation not possible. Site is unsuitable on townscape grounds 

CONCLUSION: Is 
the Site Suitable? 

No: Potential impact on townscape North of Staplehurst 

ACHIEVABILITY 
 



CONCLUSION Is the Site… 
Available? Suitable? Achievable? 

Yes No Yes/No 
 



Site Ref: 133 Site Name: Land NE of Old Belringham Hall Parish: Sutton Valence (100%) 
Address Sutton Valence Hill, Sutton Valence AVAILABILITY 
Landowner Mr & Mrs Gunnery Landowner Consent? Yes Legal Constraints? No 
Agent Bloomfields & Lambert & Foster Developer interest? No Nominated Capacity 10 units 
Current Use Residential & Garden land Availability Date Now Modelled Capacity N/A  
Promoted Use(s) Residential 
Site Area (Ha) 0.75 Brownfield/Greenfield Greenfield 
Site Description Gently sloping meadow, from north & west (high), to south and east (low). Access 

at present from adjacent neighbouring residences. Sporadic tree coverage, and a 
pond present. 

Surrounding Uses Site is adjacent to a large detached residence & oasthouse. To the east of the site 
are the backs of semi-detached homes on South Bank, to the north are the 
vegetated backs of properties on Lower Rd, and the grounds of Belringham Hall, 
which sweep around to the west. To the south of the site are two detached 
houses, one the landowners, the other is screened off by trees. 

Planning History 1975 - Approved erection of new garage. 1976 - Refused erection of single 
dwelling. Approved block of three garages. 1977 - Refused erection of dwelling. 
Refused outline application for garage. 1979 - Refused outline application for 
dwelling and garage. 1983 - Approved outline application alterations and 
extensions to provide two separate dwellings. Approved Bedroom extension. 1987 
- Refused outline application for 24 single storey elderly persons and wardens 
dwellings. 1995 - Approved listed building consent for internal alterations, 
staircase formation, and replacement of obscure glass. 1998 - Approved listed 
building consent for proposed bedroom extension. Approved construction of a 
garage. 2002 - Refused removal of existing window, installation of patio doors, 
external landing and stair structure. 2003 - Approved removal of existing window, 
installation of patio doors, external landing and stair structure. 2005 - Approved 
erection of a single storey extensions and front porch. 2006 - Approved listed 
building consent for the installation/reinstatement of cast iron railings and 
demolition of section of wall. Approved erection of a replacement garden 
workshop, alteration to boundary wall. Approved listed building consent for the 
erection of a garden workshop. Approved Retention and development of ponds.  



 

2008 - Approved erection of new entrance to workshop, size extension, roof replacement, wall demolition and installation of letterbox. Approved erection of new entrance 
to workshop, size extension, roof replacement, wall demolition and installation of letterbox. 2011 - Approved listed building consent for the reconstruction of an existing 
wall. Approved erection of a two-storey side extension. 2015 - Refused detached four bedroom house. 2017 - Refused construction of new 4 bedroom dwelling house and 
detached garage. 

 

SUITABILITY 
Issue/ Constraint Mitigation Required Impact on developable land 

area/capacity/site suitability 
Access to Highway 
Network 

Site lacks direct frontage onto the highway network. Provision of a suitable access, requiring 3rd 
party land. 

Site recommended as unsuitable due to the 
requirement for 3rd party land to achieve 
access to the highway network. 

Access to Public 
Transportation & 
Services 

No bus stops or routes within 400m (walking 
distance). No GP, Shop or Primary School within 
800m. More than 30 minutes to Maidstone High 
Street and more than an hour to Maidstone Hospital 
by public transport. 

Provision of a new / diverted bus route to 
within 400m of the site, as well as the 
necessary pedestrian infrastructure 
improvements to and bus stops. 

Mitigation measures unfeasible, due to 
insufficient scale of site to achieve new bus 
route. Site recommended as unsuitable. 

Utilities Access - - - 
Area of 
Outstanding 
Natural Beauty 

- - - 

Ancient Woodland - - - 
Sites of Special 
Scientific Interest 

- - - 

Green Belt - - - 
MBLP Landscapes 
of Local Value 

Greensand Ridge (100%) Development would have an unacceptable 
impact on local landscape, including the 
Greensand Ridge. Landscape 

Character 
The Landscape Character Study identifies that the site is within the Sutton Valence Greensand Ridge 
landscape character area, which forms a part of the Greensand Ridge landscape character type. The 



overall condition of the area is considered to be Very Good, and the sensitivity to be Very High, with 
an overall recommendation to Conserve. 

Local Nature 
Reserves 

3 - A grassland field surrounded by mature 
hedgerows with a pond within the NW corner.  
Greatest ecological interest is likely to be within the 
site boundaries/pond - there is good connectivity to 
the surrounding area.  Potential for protected 
species to be present include breeding birds, GCN 
and bats. 

Mitigation requirements will be dependent 
on the results of any surveys. 
Likely that any mitigation required can be 
implemented onsite if presence of protected 
species  (if present)  and habitats considered 
at design stage.  Retention, creation and 
enhancement of site boundaries will retain 
and enhance connectivity to the wider area. 
 

- 

Local Wildlife Sites 
Special Area of 
Conservation 
Ecology (including 
ponds) 
Hedgerows 

TPO/ Veteran 
Trees 

- - - 

Heritage Adjoins Sutton Valence Conservation Area which lies directly to the north and which benefits from a 
rural setting to the south which contributes strongly to its village character.  
Belringham House (grade II listed, ref: 1060908) and grounds to the east side of Headcorn Road, 
opposite the site. An imposing Georgian house which currently forms the entrance to the village from 
the south.  
Numerous listed buildings to the north on Lower Road which back onto the site.  

Development of the site would erode the 
setting of the above heritage assets and likely 
to result in a degree of harm.  
 

Archaeology low archaeological potential - - 
AQMA - - - 
Flood Risk - - - 
Drainage Infiltration on site likely. Ground investigation required on site to confirm rates. Smaller site area 

therefore consdieration should be given to appropriate seperation distance from dwellings and 
infiltrating features. 

 

Contamination/ 
Pollution 

- - - 

Land stability - - - 
Utilities 
(underground) 

Yes The developer should ensure that 
appropriate consultation with the 
underground utilities operator take place 

Assumed no change in developable land. 

Public Rights of 
Way 

No   



Pylons on site    
Neighbour/ 
Residential 
amenity 

   

Neighbouring resi 
use? 

   

Other (add to list)    
CONCLUSION: Is 
the Site Suitable? 

No: Access to the site & Public Transport Access as well as  Landscape & Heritage 

ACHIEVABILITY 
 

CONCLUSION Is the Site… 
Available? Suitable? Achievable? 

Yes No Yes/No 
 



Site Ref: 135 Site Name: Land south of Ashford Rd Parish: Bearsted (100%) 
Address Ashford Rd, Bearstead AVAILABILITY 
Landowner Mr J Fuller Landowner Consent? Yes Legal Constraints? No 
Agent DHA Planning Developer interest? No Nominated Capacity 20-40 units 
Current Use Scrub Availability Date Now Modelled Capacity N/A  
Promoted Use(s) Residential 

 

Site Area (Ha) 2.1 Brownfield/Greenfield Greenfield 
Site Description The site can be accessed by a right of way along the public 

footpath 
Surrounding Uses There are residential properties to the north and east. To 

the south and east the land is undeveloped.  

Planning History 1980 – Refused outline application for seventeen detached 
private houses. 1982 - Refused outline application for 
erection of single detached dwelling and garage at rear. 
1983 - Approved front porch. 1985 - Refused Residential 
development. 1986 - Refused single person flats, 3 family 
flats, 2 wardens’ dwellings and residents meeting room. 
1989 - Approved change of use to day nursery. 1990 - 
Approved renewal of temporary permission for Ashford 
Road for a mixed residential use and as use for a 
Montessori Day Nursery School. 1991 - Approved renewal 
of temporary permission for Nursery School. 2004 - 
Refused retrospective application seeking change of use of 
land for the winter storage of a touring caravan. 2005 - 
Approved erection of a conservatory. 2006 - Approved 
erection of a two storey front extension and widening of 
garage. 2012 - Approved two storey extension. 

 

 

 



SUITABILITY 
Issue/ Constraint Mitigation Required Impact on developable land area/capacity/site 

suitability 
Access to 
Highway Network 

Site landlocked (no frontage onto the 
highways network), unless access can be 
granted through site 088 or 129. 

Provision of a suitable access through 
adjacent proposed sites. 

recommendation would be that the site is suitable on 
access grounds on the condition that access could be 
provided through sites 088 or 129. Both those sites 
recommended as unsuitable on access grounds, however, 
so access to the highway would require 3rd 

Access to Public 
Transportation & 
Services 

Bus stops within 400m, but the service is less 
than 2 per hour. A GP and shops within 
800m, but no Primary School. Less than half 
an hour public transport time to Maidstone 
High Street and less than an hour to 
Maidstone hospital. 

Increased bus service provision ideal, but 
the times to Maidstone High Street and 
Hospital are sufficient to achieve the 
baseline sustainability needed at this 
stage. 

Site recommended on sustainability grounds as suitable 
at this stage. 

Utilities Access - - - 
Area of 
Outstanding 
Natural Beauty 

- - - 

Ancient 
Woodland 

- - - 

Sites of Special 
Scientific Interest 

- - - 

Green Belt - - - 
MBLP Landscapes 
of Local Value 

Len Valley (99.94%) / None (0.06%) Development would have an unacceptable impact on 
local landscape, including the Len Valley. 

Landscape 
Character 

The Landscape Character Study identifies that the site is partially within the Langley Heath 
Undulating Farmlands landscape character area, which forms a part of the Greensand 
Orchards and Mixed Farmlands landscape character type. The overall condition of the 
area is considered to be Very Good, and the sensitivity to be Very High, with an overall 
recommendation to Conserve. 

Local Nature 
Reserves 

2 - The site is a mixture of grassland and 
woodland/scrub and there is good 

Mitigation requirements will be 
dependent on the results of any surveys 

- 



Local Wildlife 
Sites 

connectivity to the surrounding area.  .  The 
ARCH project recorded an area of grassland 
within the SW of the site as Neutral 
Grassland which at the time of the survey 
was not assessed as a habitat of principle 
importance however the site was surveyed 
out of season so it is possible that the 
botanical interest is higher than assessed 
during the ARCH Survey.  The aerial photos 
indicate that the grassland has not been 
managed and is now scrub/woodland - but 
there still may be some botanical grassland 
interest within this area of the site.  Surveys 
carried out as part of planning application 
16/506795 detailed that the adjacent site 
had potential for bats, reptiles and breeding 
birds and there was evidence of badgers 
within the site - we would expect similar 
species to be present within this site. 

(including botanical).  If the grassland is 
identified as a habitat of principle 
importance there will be a need for 
mitigation for the loss of the grassland and 
depending on the design it may be 
possible for it to be implemented on site.  
Unlikely that protected species mitigation 
can be fully implemented on site   
 

Special Area of 
Conservation 
Ecology (including 
ponds) 
Hedgerows 

TPO/ Veteran 
Trees 

4 Any potential development will need to 
retain protected tree. 

Due to size of site, no deduction from developable area. 

Heritage - - - 
Archaeology some potential for multi period remains 

associated with activity close to the Rivers 
Lilk and Len 

- - 

AQMA - - - 
Flood Risk Flood Zone 2 (0.16%) / Flood Zone 3 (1.49%) 

/ None (98.35%) 
Development should be directed to the 
areas of lowest flood risk. 

Site is unsuitable due to risk of flooding 

Drainage Split geology type. Hythe beds may allow for infiltration however, is dependent upon 
depth to groudnwater which has been flagged up as being shallow in this area. Ground 
investigation recommended, should it be found infiltration is not possible then discharge 
to nearby OWC is possible. 

0.02% 



Contamination/ 
Pollution 

- - - 

Land stability - - - 
Utilities 
(underground) 

Yes The developer should ensure that 
appropriate consultation with the 
underground utilities operator take place 

Assumed no change in developable land. 

Public Rights of 
Way 

- - - 

Pylons on site - - - 
Neighbour/ 
Residential 
amenity 

- -  

Neighbouring resi 
use? 

Yes Development would need to respect the 
amenity of neighbouring residences. 

Assumed included within density assumption. 

Other (add to list)    
CONCLUSION: Is 
the Site Suitable? 

No: access to the site and landscape 

 

CONCLUSION Is the Site… 
Available? Suitable? Achievable? 

Yes No n/a 
 


